SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FBES}IO l

CENTRAL DIVISION ‘
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF , | APR Dy tU0E
CALIFORNIA, C - COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL
Plaintiff FIRST AMENDED.E,_j CRDON T DN

ve - ~ FELONY COMPLAINT b

Marcus Delon Wesson COURT CASE NO. F04901785-6
DA FILE NO. 2004H9621
Defendant(s)

Agency: Fresno Police Department Ag‘ ency Report Number: 04-22345
Defendant . Birth Date Booking No.

Marcus Delon Wesson - 04-7556

Personally appeared before me, who first being duly swom, complains and alleges:

COUNT 1
On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of
MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon
Wesson, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Sebhrenah April Wesson, a human
being. ' ’ ’

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3). -

It is further alleged that sa'id defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a fireamn which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Sebhrenah April
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged as to defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1).

L1241

COUNT 2
On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Elizabeth Breahi Kina Wesson, a human being.
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense asa felohy will require you'lo provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprlnts. and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuantto
- Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 2 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190. 2(a)(3)

It is further alleged that said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Elizabeth Breahi Kina
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022 53(d).

It is further alleged a s to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commlssmn and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a ﬂrearm(s) to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
"Code section 12022(a)(1). , '

Hirdrkd

COUNT 3 _ »
, On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
- violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Jeva St Vladensvspry Wesson, a human being.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will requu'e you'! 'to prol/lde two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296." :

It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Jeva St Viadensvspry
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d). -

It is further alleged that in the commissuon and attempted commission of the above offense, the
said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, personally used a firearm(s), to wit: Firearm, within the
meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5(a)(1).

dededededy

COUNT 4
On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson,who

did uniawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Sedonia Solorio Wesson, a human being.
"NOTICE Convuctlon of this offense as a felony wull requlre you to provude two specimens of

blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm prlnt impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 4 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
_circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)3). : ]

It is further alleged that said defen;dant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Sedonia Solorio
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d). - ‘

It is further alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was. armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1). ‘

Rwkded

' COUNT5 - |
On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who -
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Marshey St Christopher Wesson, a human being.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full paim print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 5 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
- circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3). : : .

1t is further alleged that said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally' and intentionally |
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Marshey St Christopher
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d). . '

It is further alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1). ' :

Rhhheh

COUNT 6 : .

On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
- did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Ethan St Laurent Wesson, a human being.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony .wiII require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuantto
Penal Code section 296." : - : , ,

it is further ‘alleged as to count(s) 6 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3)- ‘ :
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it is further alleged that saud defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and mtentlonally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Ethan St Laurent -
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d). ,

It is further alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, wnthm the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1).

*kddek

COUNT 7
~ On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER in
 violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder lllabella Carrie Wesson, a human being.

""NOTICE: Conviction of this offensé as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbpnnts, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to A
Penal Code section 296." ‘ E

it is further alleged as to count(s) 7 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3). ' .

It is further alleged that said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and mtentlonally
- discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily i m;ury or death to Iliabella Carrie Wesson
‘within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a ﬁrearm(s) to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
- Code section 12022(a)(1).

whRhd

COUNT 8 ‘

On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named jUdICIQl district, the crime of MURDER in

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Aviv Dominique Wesson, a human being.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony- will requlre you to provide two specimens of -
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a fuII palm print mpressuon of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."

"It is further alleged as to count(s) 8 that the offenses charged in counts are a special

circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Aviv Dominique .
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d). .
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- It isfurther alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1). Co : : '

edrdkdede

- COUNT 9 '
On or about March 12, 2004, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
* violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Johnathon St Charles Wesson, a human being.

"NOTICE: Conviction 6f this offense as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296." -

it is further alleged as to count(s) 9 that the offenses charged in counts are a special
circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s) Mércus Delon Wesson personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Johnathon St Charles
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d).

It is‘ further alleged that said defend_ani(s) Marcus Delon Wesson personéily and intentionally
discharged a firearm which proximately caused great bodily injury or death to Johnathon St Charles
Wesson within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged as to d efendant(s) Marcus Delon Wesson, that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to
wit, Firearm, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
Code section 12022(a)(1). :

dedried

, COUNT10 | I
On or about January 1, 1989 through October 20, 1989, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a

felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct"®, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #1, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” .

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submitto a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.” '
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 yearsold at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. . There is independent evidence that
‘clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).

dedededek

COUNT 11 . ‘
On or about January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #1, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. ; o

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to regis|ter pursuant to Penal Code
“section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” PR :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blo_od test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." | _ ,

, "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuaht to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, -
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." -

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within:
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
" reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' :

Koot ook

COUNT 12

On or about January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of FORCIBLE ORAL COPULATION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288a(c)(2), a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully participate in an act of oral
copulation with Jane Doe #1 and did accomplish said act against said victim's will by force, violence,
duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury to said victim and to another.
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"NOTICE: ConwctiOn of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome .
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will requnre you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” . .

- "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbpnnts
and a full palmprint i lmpressmn of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

T tedkekdd

COUNT 13
On or about January 1, 1991 through October 20, 1991, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of FORCIBLE ORAL COPULATION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288a(c)2), a -

felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully participate in an act of oral
copulation with Jane Doe #1 and did accomplish said act against said victim's will by force, violence,
- duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury to said victim and to another.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." '

_ "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense quI require you to reglster pursuant to Penal Code -
section 290. Wlllful failure to reglster is a crime."”

- "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

i

COUNT 14
: On or about January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988, in the above named judlCIal dlstnct
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
“felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or

more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or =

more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #2, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wnII requnre you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” »

"NOTICE: Convuctlon of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acqmred Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code sectlon 1202 1." ,
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense ora felony conviction of thrs offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). :

Rdedededr

COUNT 15
Onor about January 1, 1989 through December 31, 1989, in the above named jUdICIal district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
- felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section. 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #2 a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the chrld

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful fallure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order&ou to submit to a ‘blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acqurred Immune Def iciency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of

the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,

and a fuIl palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a comptaint was filed W|th|n
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b)

ek ww

COUNT 16 .
On or about January 1, 1990 through December 31 1990, in the above named jUdIClal district,

felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson who dld willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #2, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child.
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require} you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” - \ ,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." ’

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). . '

COUNT 17 : o .
On or about January 1, 1991 through April 22, 1991, in the above named judicial district, the
crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a felony,
was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or more
acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or more
acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #2, a child underthe age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
_reported the crime to a California law_enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that

clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations ™

under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).
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COUNT 18
On or about January 1, 1995 through April 22, 1995, in the above named judicial district, the
crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony, was
committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #2, not his/her spouse, against s aid person's will, by

means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate -and-unlawful-bodily-injury onsaid

person and another.

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c)." S

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the C_OUI‘t to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require yoLl to register pursuant to Penal Code
~ section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

_*NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony obnviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." '

_ It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' ,

Sekede e

COUNT 19 - : ' :

On or about January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony, was
committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #2, not his/her spouse, against said person's will, by
means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on said
person and another. ‘ '

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c)." B

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." .
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pgrsuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” -

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

Rddedew

» COUNT 20
On or about January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct’, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #3, @ child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. ‘ )

- "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” - :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." ' . :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296.” , .

it is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within |
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in -
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' -

vy

- COUNT 21 - :
On or about January 1, 1989 through December 31, 1989, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
- _was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and threeor ——
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #3, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access o, the child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to rég’ister pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” , o S

lal 4.6.04 Page 11



"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." ; :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, ’
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 206." L

1t is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' : .

ekt

COUNT 22
On or about January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 2885, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #3, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." , :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." .

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations

___under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). —

dedededed
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: . COUNT 23 :
On or about January 1, 1991 through November 6, 1991, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a ’
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct", as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #3, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. '

~ "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant' to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”. ' . :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : : :

""NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, -
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." .

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
‘Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' '

Fedede ki

COUNT 24 ’ .
_ On or about January 1, 1995 through November 6, 1995, in the above named judicial.
district, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony, .
was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #3, not his/her spouse, against s aid person's will, by
means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on said
person and another. ‘ ,

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c)." ‘ '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” : .
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
“the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." :

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
~ reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ,

T dekRkd

COUNT 25
~ On or about January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or -
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #4, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you .to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a ¢crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). :

ek

, ~ COUNT 26
On or about January 1, 1989 through December 31, 1989, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288:5,a——
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #4, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. o
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to regisfer pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” N S

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offenée will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
‘reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ‘ ' ' '

sk i

’ COUNT 27 '

On or about January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a

felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or

more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or

more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #4, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. :

"‘NOTICE: Conviction of this offense willkrequire you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." :

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a 'compl’aint was 'ﬁledv within |
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,

—_reported the crime to a California law. enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that

clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of timitations——
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ’ :

dededried

COUNT 28
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On or about January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 2885, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct", as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #4, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. ‘

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Cod’e‘

section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome -

(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : | ,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of

the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,

and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alléged. pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within

one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,

reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that.

clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations

under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as descriped in

~ Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).

ddededed

COUNT 29

On or about January 1, 1992 through November 14, 1992, in the above named judicial district,

the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or

more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or

more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #4, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. .

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you tb register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” ! ' ' :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offénse will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." ' : :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to664-of -

the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."
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It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). .

khehdd

COUNT 30 ‘ B
On or about November 15, 1992 through December 31, 1993, in the above named judicial
district, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony,
was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #4, not histher spouse, against s aid person's will, by
means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on said

person and another.

1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will requiré the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." .

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuaht to 664 of

the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

Wt

COUNT 31 : '
On or about January 1, 1998 through October 20, 1999, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony, was
committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #5, not his/her spouse, against s aid person's will, by
means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on said
person and another. ' :

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal-Code section-

1192.7(c)." R

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submitto a blood test

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Codé section

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offenSe will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” - : ' '

"NOTICE: Convi'ctidn of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' :

ddede ek

COUNT 32 '
On or about September 1, 2001 through September 9, 2002, in the above named judicial
district, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 261(a)(2), a felony, -
was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did unlawfully have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe #5, not histher spouse, against said person's wil, by
means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on said
person and another. : ‘ '

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c).”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome:
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." - ~

"NOTICE: Conviction of this bffense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

ek ki
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: : COUNT 33 ' :
On or about January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” S ,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit toa blopd test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : o

} "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
" the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." '

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within:
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). - '

*dedrkd

| COUNT 34 .
On or about January 1, 1989 through December 31, 1989, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the:
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. -

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test |
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1 S

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." ,
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It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
‘one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the, victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). » : S

: - COUNT 35 , ’ '
On or about January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or -
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct®, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require. you tovregi_ster pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” '

~ "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, 6r a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." :

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).

*dekdd

' COUNT 36 - :
On or about January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #8, a child under the age of 14 years, while the

defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. ’

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register'pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”" ,
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"NOTICE: Conviction of this offénse will require the court toorder‘you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." N o

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). '

deddedrdr

' COUNT 37 . ' o

~ On or about January 1, 1992 through December 31, 1992, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL- CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age. of 14 years, while the

defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. . , :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to regisfer pufsuant-to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” ' :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome |

(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that -
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).

deededek
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‘ COUNT 38 ’ o
. On or about January 1, 1993 through December 31, 1993, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or -
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
" defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. - - SRR

, "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code -
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” .

} "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test -
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : ’

~ "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664‘of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." ‘

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
“under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in-

Penal Code section 1203.066 (b).

dedededed

COUNT 39 o '

On or about January 1, 1994 through December 31, 1994, in the above named judicial district,
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or-
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child. o :

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pdrsuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
_____ (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." |

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony 6onviction'of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."
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It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complalnt was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as descnbed in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b) : :

Rhkdd

COUNT 40
On or about January 1, 1995 through December 31, 1995, in the above named judicial dlstnct
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the chud

"NOTICE Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code A
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” '

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acqulred Immune Defi crency Syndrome
_ (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." , ,
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of thrs offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complalnt was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation, Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
‘Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). :

dededede

COUNT 41
On or about January 1, 1996 through December 31, 1996, in the above named judicial distnct
the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5, a -
felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
___more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #6 a child under the age of 14 years, while the

defendant(s) resided with, and had recurnng access to, the child.

"NOTICE: Convnctron of this offense will requrre you to regrster pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”
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"NOTICE: ‘Co'nvi'ction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." ' ’

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offené_e, or a felony conviction of this offe'nse pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
~ and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." -

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in
Penal Code section 1203.066 (b). ' ,

L1221

: COUNT 42 o _ -
On or about January 1, 1997 through December 27, 1997, in the above named judicial
district, the crime of CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5,
a felony, was committed by Marcus Delon Wesson, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in three or
more acts of "substantial sexual conduct”, as defined in Penal Code section 1203.066(b), and three or
more acts in violation of Section 288 with Jane Doe #86, a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant(s) resided with, and had recurring access to, the child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal 'Code'.
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime." ,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1." : -

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, o a felony conviction of this offense pursua'nt to 664 of'
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296." :

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 803(g) that a complaint was filed within -
one year from the date the victim, who was under 18 years old at the time the crime was committed,
reported the crime to a California law enforcement agency. There is independent evidence that
clearly and convincingly corroborates the victim's allegation. Further, that the statute of limitations
under 800 and 801 has expired and the crime involves substantial sexual conduct as described in

Rdeddede

All of which is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the Statute in such case made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California. '
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Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requeéting that defénse

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

DATE: ﬁyzyuk 9, H00Y

Attest:

¢ r ’,/
AR (¥4 ViU
X7

DEPUTY BLERK
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